
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-101 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO EXECUTE, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, A 
SECOND AMENDEMENT TO THE CONSULTING 
AGREEMENT WITH ARCADIS U.S., INC. FOR 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT OF THE SAN PASQUAL 
UNDERGROUNDING PROJECT 

WHEREAS, on October 13, 2021, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2021-121 authorizing 

execution of a Public Improvment Agreement for the construction of the San Pasqual Undergrounding 

Project (“Project”) in the amount of $31,712,890; and 

WHEREAS, the Utilities Engineering and Construction Division is currently managing the design 

and construction for multiple large Capital Improvement Program (“CIP”) projects; and  

WHEREAS, on October 13, 2021, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2021-123 authorizing 

execution of a Consulting Agreement in the amount of $2,165,993 with Arcadis U.S., Inc. for construction 

management services for the San Pasqual Undergrounding Project; and 

 WHEREAS, City staff have completed negotiations with Arcadis U.S., Inc. and the Deputy City 

Manager / Director of Utilities recommends that the Second Amendment to the Consulting Agreement 

(“Agreement”) be approved; and 

WHEREAS, this City Council desires at this time and deems it to be in the best public interest to 

approve said Agreement in an amount not to exceed $569,797. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Escondido, California, as 

follows: 

1. That the above recitations are true. 

 



2. That the Mayor and City Council accepts the recommendation of the Deputy City Manager 

/ Director of Utilities. 

3. That the City Council authorizes the City Manager and his or her designee to execute, on 

behalf of the City, a Second Amendment to the Consulting Agreement with Arcadis U.S., Inc. in 

substantially the same format as Exhibit “A” which is attached hereto and incorporated by this reference, 

subject to final approval as to form by the City Attorney.   


