
Second Amendment - 1 - CAO: 9/17/2021 
To Consulting Agreement 

CITY OF ESCONDIDO 
SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONSULTING AGREEMENT 

This Second Amendment to Consulting Agreement (“Second Amendment”) is made and entered 

into as of this _____ day of ________________, 2022 (“Effective Date”), 

Between: CITY OF ESCONDIDO 
a California municipal corporation 
201 N. Broadway 
Escondido, CA 92025 
Attn: Randy Manns 
760-839-6290, ext. 7031
("CITY")

And: Arcadis U.S., Inc. 
a Delaware corporation 
9620 Chesapeake Drive, Suite 6 
San Diego, CA 92123 
Attn: Rick Farr 
858-535-8539
("CONSULTANT").

(The CITY and CONSULTANT each may be referred to herein as a “Party” and collectively as the 

“Parties.”) 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Consulting Agreement dated November 8, 

2021, which was subsequently amended by a First Amendment dated January 31, 2022 (collectively, 

the “Agreement”), wherein CITY retained CONSULTANT to provide construction management services 

for the San Pasqual Undergrounding Project, as more specifically described in the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to include additional services as 

described in “Attachment A” to this Second Amendment, which is attached hereto and incorporated 

herein by this reference. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, terms, and conditions 

set forth herein, and the mutual benefits derived therefrom, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. The CONSULTANT shall furnish all of the Services described in “Attachment A” to this Second
Amendment.

2. The CITY will compensate CONSULTANT in an additional amount not to exceed the sum of

Resolution No. 2022-101 
Exhibit "A" 

Page 1 of 5



Second Amendment - 2 - CAO: 9/17/2021 
To Consulting Agreement 

$569,797, pursuant to the conditions contained in “Attachment A” to this Second Amendment. 

3. All other terms of the Agreement not referenced in this Second Amendment shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect.  In the event of a conflict between a provision of the Agreement and this
Second Amendment, this Second Amendment shall prevail.

4. This Second Amendment and the Agreement, together with any attachments or other documents
described or incorporated therein, if any, constitute the entire agreement and understanding of the
Parties, and there are no other terms or conditions, written or oral, controlling this matter.

5. This Second Amendment may be executed on separate counterparts that, upon completion, may
be assembled into and shall be construed as one document.  Delivery of an executed signature
page of this Second Amendment by electronic means, including an attachment to an email, shall
be effective as delivery of an executed original.

6. Unless a different date is provided in this Second Amendment, the effective date of this Second
Amendment shall be the latest date of execution set forth by the names of the signatories below.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Second Amendment is executed by the Parties or their duly 
authorized representatives as of the Effective Date: 

CITY OF ESCONDIDO 

Date:  __________________ ____________________________________ 
Sean McGlynn, City Manager 

Arcadis U.S., Inc. 

Date:  __________________ ___________________________________ 
Signature 

___________________________________ 
Name & Title (please print) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
MICHAEL R. MCGUINNESS, CITY ATTORNEY 

BY: __________________________ 

THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST QUALIFIED PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. 

Resolution No. 2022-101 
Exhibit "A" 

Page 2 of 5



ATTACHMENT “A” 
Scope of Work 

Attachment A to Consulting Agreement - 1 - CAO: 9/17/2021 

A. General

Arcadis U.S., Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Consultant”) will provide the City of Escondido, a
California municipal corporation (“City”) with full-service construction management (“CM”) services
related to the City’s San Pasqual Undergrounding project (“Project”).

B. Location

Consultant to provide services at the Project site located along North Lake Wohlford Road, between
Woods Valley Road and North Canal Road.  See Exhibit 1, which is attached to this Scope of Work
and incorporated herein by this reference, for the Project site map.  The Project also encompasses
work within the San Pasqual Reservation.  See Section F for special conditions regarding Project
access.

C. Services

The services described in the Agreement shall remain unchanged pursuant to this Second
Amendment.

D. Contract Price and Payment Terms

The contract price of this Second Amendment shall not exceed $569,797.  The contract price of this
Second Amendment ($569,797) shall bring the total contract price of this Agreement to $2,735,790.
Consultant shall submit monthly invoices to the City, and the City shall pay Consultant for invoiced
services within 30 days of receipt of an invoice.

Task No. Task Description Total Cost 
1 Coordination $39,360 
2 Inspection $305,760 
5 Subcontract Management – Special Inspection Services $55,000 
6 Subcontract Management - Environmental Services $169,677 

Total $569,797 

Consultant’s rates for services are calculated on a “time and materials” basis in accordance with 
Exhibit 2 to this Scope of Work, which is attached hereto and incorporated by this reference, shall 
remain in effect throughout the term of this Second Amendment. 

E. Term

The term of this Second Amendment shall be from the Effective Date of this Second Amendment
through August 31, 2023.

F. Other

Consultant understands and acknowledges that the Project encompasses work within the San
Pasqual Reservation, County of San Diego right-of-way, and private properties.  Strict guidelines
are enforced and special permission is required prior to any contractor, subcontractor, consultant or
subconsultant entering the San Pasqual Reservation on behalf of this Project.

Resolution No. 2022-101 
Exhibit "A" 

Page 3 of 5
ATTACHMENT "A" 
PAGE 1 OF 3



Exhibit 1 Resolution No. 2022-101 
Exhibit "A" Page 4 of 5

ATTACHMENT "A" 
PAGE 2 OF 3



Firm Personnel % of Total Hours 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 Total Rate Category Labor

Arcadis Rick Farr CCM 3% 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 320  $               250.00  80,000.00$ 

Arcadis
Nariman Khomamizadeh 
PE 37% 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 3200  $               182.00  582,400.00$ 

Construction Inspector 
Prevailing Wage Rate 

Arcadis  Erik Anderson 36% 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 3192  $               180.00  574,560.00$ 

Arcadis Allen Day 8% 80 168 168 168 168 752  $               175.00  131,600.00$ 

Arcadis Annette Holenbeck 18% 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 1600  $                 80.00  128,000.00$ 
Ninyo and Moore CWI, ACI, ICC, ECT TBD 0  $         70,000.00  70,000.00$ 

Task 6 Enviromental Services  Helix TBD 0 584,433.00$ 

Arcadis NA TBD 0 $        ‐ 15,000.00$ 

Arcadis NA NA 0 $        ‐ ‐$ 
Arcadis 0 $        ‐

240 408 408 488 408 408 408 408 408 408 408 408 408 408 408 576 576 576 576 424 8760 2,165,993.00$ 
$0

 $      2,165,993.00 

Firm Personnel % of Total Hours 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 Total Rate Category Labor

Arcadis Rick Farr CCM NA 0  $               250.00  ‐$ 
Project Coordination Arcadis Arnie Wingler NA 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 192  $               205.00  39,360.00$ 

Arcadis
Nariman Khomamizadeh 
PE NA 0  $               182.00  ‐$ 

Construction Inspector 
Prevailing Wage Rate 

Arcadis  Erik Anderson NA 0  $               180.00  ‐$ 

Arcadis Allen Day NA 0  $               175.00  ‐$ 

Arcadis  Ron Seale NA 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 1680  $               182.00  305,760.00$ 

Arcadis Annette Holenbeck NA 0  $                 80.00  ‐$ 

Ninyo and Moore CWI, ACI, ICC, ECT NA 0  $         55,000.00  55,000.00$ 

Helix NA 0 169,677.00$ 

Arcadis NA NA 0 $        ‐

Arcadis NA NA 0 $        ‐ ‐$ 
Arcadis NA 0 $        ‐

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 168 0 16 1696 569,797.00$ 

 $          569,797.00 

 $       2,735,790.00 

Geotechnical / Special Inspections 

Total Proposed Amendment Fee

Toal Project Fee

Other Expenses Printer and all office supplies if required (not 
including Internet) 

Office and Overhead (Withn in Rate of each resource) 

Category Subtotal

Helix Enviromental / Biological Services 

Principal in Charge 

Construction Manager

Asneeded Construction Inspector nights and Demo for Canal 
Prevailing Wage Rate 

Document Control ‐ Admin

City of Escondido Utilities Construction and Engineering Department
Construction Management Services for the San Pasqual Undergrouding Project
Field Staff Resource Plan and Level of Effort (Hours per month)

Based on Project Specification Schedule
PRE‐CON CONSTRUCTION PHASE (by number of months) Close‐Out

Other Expenses Printer and all office supplies if required (not 
including Internet) 

Office and Overhead (Withn in Rate of each resource) 

Principal in Charge 

Project Description/Resource Plan
San Pasqual Undergrounding Project

Construction Manager

Asneeded Construction Inspector nights and Demo for Canal 
Prevailing Wage Rate 

Document Control ‐ Admin

Geotechnical / Special Inspections

Category Subtotal

* Extended Services

Original Contract Fee

Fulltime Construction Inspection Canal abandonment and 
Restoration 

City of Escondido Utilities Construction and Engineering Department
Construction Management Services for the San Pasqual Undergrouding Project
Abandonment section of the San Pasqual Undergrounding Project ‐ Additional Field Staff Resource Plan and Level of Effort (Hours per month)

Based on Project Specification Schedule
PRE‐CON CONSTRUCTION PHASE (by number of months) Close‐Out

Project Description/Resource Plan

San Pasqual Undergrounding Project

Exhibit 2

Resolution No. 2022-101 
Exhibit "A" 

Page 5 of 5
ATTACHMENT "A" 
PAGE 3 OF 3


